

No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC AND PFIZER INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF KANSAS, *ET AL.* AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL J. MORRISON
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
Counsel of Record
JARED S. MAAG
Deputy Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
Telephone: (785) 296-2215

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. AT A CONSTITUTIONAL MINIMUM, A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES WHEN FEDERAL LAW IS ALLEGED TO PREEMPT ONE OF THE STATES' MOST TRADITIONAL POLICE POWERS— TORT LAW, THERE IS NO HISTORY OF SIGNIFICANT FEDERAL PRESENCE, AND THERE IS NO CONGRESSIONAL EXPRESSION OF INTENT TO PREEMPT STATE LAW.....	10
A. A Presumption Against Preemption Serves Important Constitutional Purposes In Cases Involving The Most Traditional State Powers.....	10
B. <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001), Does Not Control Here.	18
II. MICHIGAN'S NONCOMPLIANCE PROVISION DOES NOT AFFECT THE EVIDENCE ADMISSIBLE IN STATE LAW PRODUCTS LIABILITY ACTIONS	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	12
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps Newfoundland/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504.....	11, 12
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	14
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15, 17, 18, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	13
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)....	2, 16
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16, 23, 26
<i>Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W. 2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007)	10, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	1, 16
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12-701	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-21-403(1)	2
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-20-5-1	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3304(a).....	2, 24
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 411.310(2).....	2
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5)	2, 4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5)(a).....	2, 4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 32-03.211(6)	2
N.D. CENT. CODE § 32-03.211(7)(a)	2
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:58C-4	2

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:58C-5C	2
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.80(C)	2
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 30.927	2
TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-28-104	2
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.007	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-15-6(3)	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-18-2.....	2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (2000).....	21, 22, 23
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>PROSSER AND KEETON</i> <i>ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	21
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1998)	22, 23
David Schuman, <i>The Right to a Remedy</i> , 65 TEMPLE L. REV. 1197 (1992)	19
Catherine M. Sharkey, abstract for “The Fraud Caveat To Agency Preemption,” <i>Nw. U.L.</i> <i>Rev.</i> , Vol. 102, No. 2, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract-1020722	3
Ernest A. Young, <i>Federal Preemption and</i> <i>State Autonomy</i> , in <i>FEDERAL PREEMPTION:</i> <i>STATES’ POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS</i> (R. Epstein & M. Greve, eds. 2007)	17, 18
